request, at the appropriate time, in the water loss reduction surcharge case.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ending December 31, 2024, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Cumberland District’s proposed wastewater rates as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

REVIEW AND MODIFICATION OF STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

 Cumberland District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Staff’s Report, Staff recommended

additional adjustments.  As noted above, Cumberland District objected to certain

adjustments set forth in Staff’s Report but did not wish to contest that adjustment.  The

Commission accepts the recommendations contained in the Staff’s Report subject to the

following modifications.  The Commission finds that the Staff’s Report should be modified

to substitute the city of Albany’s (Albany) tariffed rate of $2.10 per 1,000 gallons used in

the Staff’s Report when calculating Purchased Water Expense.  Staff used the rate

currently paid from Cumberland to Albany as evidenced in the record.  Because the

Description Test Year

Total

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's Pro

Forma

Total Operating Revenues 1,953,493$   42,840$   1,996,333$

Total Operating Expenses ( ) (2,203,892) 283,613 (1,920,279)

Net Operating Income (250,399) 326,453 76,054

Interest Income 98 0 98

Income Available to Service Debt (250,301)$   326,453$   76,152$

 -9- Case No. 2025-00226

Purchased Water Expense changes as a result of using the correct tariff rate, a

corresponding adjustment must be made to the calculation of excess water loss.

Accordingly, the revenue requirement determined in the Staff’s Report should be modified

to reflect the Albany’s current tariff wholesale rate and the resulting adjustment to excess

water loss expense.

 The Commission further finds that a separate investigation should be opened into

Albany’s current and past charges to Cumberland District to determine whether Albany

should be required to file an updated tariff reflecting the rates it is presently charging and

whether any refunds to Cumberland District are warranted.  The Commission also

recommends Cumberland District file applications for Purchased Water Adjustments as

necessary when purchased water costs are increased.

The Commission’s complete pro forma, with the modifications discussed above, is

shown below.

 -10- Case No. 2025-00226

Billing Analysis.  Cumberland District provided a billing analysis listing the water

usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application.32

Cumberland District reported total metered water sales revenue of $1,920,541 for the test

year.33  Cumberland District provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue

amount based on the usage during the test year using the rates authorized in its current

32 Application, Attachment #5, Billing Analysis.

33 Application, Attachment #4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

Description 2024 Test Year

Total

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's Pro

Forma

Commission

Approved

Adjustments

Commission

Approved

Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Water Sales 1,920,541$   36,970$   1,957,511$ -$   1,957,511$

Other Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 0 24,344 24,344 -   24,344

Other Water Revenues 32,952 (18,474) 14,478 -   14,478

Total Operating Revenues 1,953,493 42,840 1,996,333 -   1,996,333

Operating Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 334,708 75,473 0

(15,285) 394,896 -   394,896

Salaries and Wages - Directors 10,250 0 10,250 10,250

Employee Pensions and Benefits 54,940 47,204 102,144 -   102,144

Purchased Water 584,741 (118,907) 7,639

38,450 504,284 (40,034) 471,889

Purchased Power 70,762 (13,502) 57,260 -   57,260

Materials and Supplies 225,205 (35,665) 0

(43,350) 146,190 -   146,190

Contractual Services-Other 210,401 (156,288) 54,113 -   54,113

Transportation 63,420 0 63,420 -   63,420

Insurance 43,621 (13,533) 30,088 -   30,088

Rate Case Expenses 0 3,112 3,112 -   3,112

Bad Debt 24,501 0 24,501 -   24,501

Miscellaneous Expenses 244,330 0 244,330 -   244,330

Total 1,866,879 (232,291) 1,634,588 (32,395) 1,602,193

Depreciation 312,498 (60,996)

694

2,501 254,697 -   254,697

Taxes Other Than Income 24,515 6,479 30,994 -   30,994

Total Operating Expenses 2,203,892 (283,613) 1,920,279 (32,395) 1,887,884

Net Operating Income (250,399) 326,453 76,054 (32,395) 43,659

Interest Income 98 0 98 -

Income Available to Service Debt (250,301)$   326,453$   76,152$   (32,395)$   43,757$

 -11- Case No. 2025-00226

tariff to be $1,957,511 and proposed an adjustment to increase test-year water sales

revenue by $36,970 to reflect the revenues from water rates generated by the billing

analysis.34  As discussed in the Forfeited Discounts section below, because $24,344 was

embedded in metered sales in the Statement of Adjusted Operations (SAO), Staff

recommended reclassifying $24,344 from Metered Retail Sales to Forfeited Discounts.35

Staff recommended the Commission accept the adjustment because the amount meets

the ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable.36

[…]

capital that is in addition to depreciation expense.  Staff noted that Cumberland District

has included its Depreciation and Taxes expenses as a separate item; however, Staff has

112 The Kentucky Supreme Court has held that the Commission must permit a water district to

recover its depreciation expense through its rates for service to provide internal funds for renewing and
replacing assets.  See Public Serv. Comm’n of Kentucky v. Dewitt Water Dist., 720 S.W.2d 725, 725
(Ky.1986).  Although a water district’s lenders require that a small portion of the depreciation funds be
deposited annually into a debt reserve/depreciation fund until the account’s balance accumulates to a
required threshold, neither the Commission nor the Court requires that revenues collected for depreciation
be accounted for separately from the water district’s general funds or that depreciation funds be used only
for asset renewal and replacement.  Working capital provided through recovery of depreciation expense
may be used for purposes other than renewal and replacement of assets.

Description

Commission

Staff's Pro Forma

Commission

Approved

Adjustments

Commission

Approved Pro

Forma

Total Operating Revenues 1,996,333$   -$   1,996,333$

Total Operating Expenses ( ) (1,920,279) 32,395   (1,887,884)

Net Operating Income 76,054 (32,395)   43,659

Interest Income 98 -   98

Income Available to Service Debt 76,152$   (32,395)$   43,757$

 -30- Case No. 2025-00226

included the Depreciation and Taxes expenses in Total Operating Expenses.  The table

below reflects Staff’s, and the Commission accepted calculated revenue requirement.

 Average Annual Principal and Interest Payments and Additional Working Capital.

Cumberland District requested recovery of the average annual principal and interest on

its indebtedness in the amount of $334,406 based on a five-year average of the annual

principal, interest, and fee payments for the loans listed in the table below for the years

2026 through 2030.113  Staff agreed with the methodology Cumberland District proposed

because it was reasonable and recommended the Commission accept Cumberland

District’s proposed amount.114  The DSC method, as historically applied by the

Commission, includes an allowance for additional working capital that is equal to the

113 Application, Attachment 9, Debt Service Schedule.

114 Staff Report at 26.

Description

Commission

Staff's Report

Commission

Approved

Pro Forma Operating Expenses

Total Operating Expenses 1,920,279$   1,887,884$

Depreciation and Taxes 0 0

Average Annual Principal and Interest Payments 334,406 334,406

Additional Working Capital at 20% 66,881 66,881

Total Revenue Requirement 2,321,566 2,289,171

Forfeited Discounts 24,344 24,344

Miscellaneous 0 0

Other Water Revenues 14,478 14,478

Total Other Income 98 98

Revenue Required From Water Sales 2,282,646   2,250,251

Revenue from Sales at Present Rates ( ) (1,957,511) (1,957,511)

Required Revenue Increase / (Decrease) 325,135$   292,740$

Percentage Increase / (Decrease) 16.61% 14.95%

 -31- Case No. 2025-00226

minimum net revenues required by a district’s lenders that are above its average annual

debt payments.  In its exhibits, Cumberland District requested recovery of an allowance

for working capital that is equal to 20 percent of its average annual debt service, or

$66,881.115  Following the Commission’s historic practice of including additional working

capital, Staff agreed with Cumberland District’s proposed methodology and amount.116

 The Commission finds that Cumberland District’s calculated Average Interest and

Principal of $334,406 and Additional Working Capital of $66,881 should be included in